provision of design, construction, insurance, ongoing maintenance and hotel services at the County Hospital.
Furthermore, the contract replaced some major equipment within the Radiology department.

The contract start date of the scheme was 16 April 1999 with the end of the concession period being 15 April 2029.  At
this date, the assets revert to the ownership of the Trust.

Under the terms of the Trust's PFI contract, its PFI partner has leased, with full title guarantee, the land at Hereford
County Hospital over a period of 125 years at peppercorn rent.  However, the lease will automatically cease on expiry of
the PFI agreement.

Under IFRIC 12, the asset is treated as an asset of the Trust.  The substance of the contract is that the Trust has a
finance lease and payments comprise two elements – imputed finance lease charges and service charges.  Both
elements are shown in the tables below.

50

Note 28 Impact of change in accounting policy for on-SoFP PFI, LIFT and other service concession liabilities

IFRS 16 basis
(new basis)

IAS 17 basis
(old basis)

Impact of
change

2023/24 2023/24 2023/24

£000 £000 £000

Unitary payment payable to service concession operator 28,310 28,310 -

Consisting of:

- Interest charge 2,181 1,024 1,157

- Repayment of balance sheet obligation 9,680 4,098 5,582

- Service element 15,653 17,039 (1,386)

- Lifecycle maintenance 796 796 -

- Contingent rent - 5,353 (5,353)

- Addition to lifecycle prepayment - - -

Note 28.2 Impact of change in accounting policy on primary statements

Impact of change in PFI accounting policy on 31 March 2024 Statement of Financial Position: £000

Increase in PFI / LIFT and other service concession liabilities (34,891)

Decrease in PDC dividend payable / increase in PDC dividend receivable -

Increase in cash and cash equivalents (impact of PDC dividend only) 1,200

Impact on net assets as at 31 March 2024 (33,691)

Impact of change in PFI accounting policy on 2023/24 Statement of Comprehensive Income: £000